
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committes.services@tmbc.gov.uk

22 February 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities Advisory Board to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 1st March, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies 5 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities  
Advisory Board held on 11 January 2016 

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Key Voluntary Sector Bodies - Grant Support 13 - 46

5. Kent County Council Review of Mobile Library Provision 47 - 52

6. Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust - Review of Charges 
2016/17 

53 - 64

7. Leisure Trust - Annual Service Delivery Plan 2016/17 65 - 102

8. Haysden Country Park - Site Improvements 103 - 110

Matters submitted for Information

9. Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Update 111 - 116

10. Urgent Items 117 - 118

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 119 - 120

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  

PART 2 - PRIVATE

12. Urgent Items 121 - 122

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman)
Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr Mrs T Dean

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr B W Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 11th January, 2016

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr B W Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker and T C Walker were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  

Representative: Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Bell

PART 1 - PUBLIC

COM 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, Councillor Luker referred to a potential 
interest in the item ‘Key Voluntary Sector Bodies – Review of Core Grant 
Support’ on the grounds that he was a member of the Board of Age 
Concern Malling.  He remained in the meeting during consideration of 
this matter.  

COM 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Notes of the meeting of the Communities 
Advisory Board held on 16 September 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

COM 16/3   FAMILY FOCUS AND EARLY HELP PROGRAMME - 
PRESENTATION 

Mr Glenn Page, District Partnership Manager for Early Help and 
Preventative Services, Kent County Council, presented an update on the 
Family Focus and Early Help Programme.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 11 January 2016

2

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

COM 16/4   KEY VOLUNTARY SECTOR BODIES - REVIEW OF CORE GRANT 
SUPPORT 

Decision Notice D160001MEM

The report of the Chief Executive set out details of a proposed review of 
the grants awarded annually to key voluntary sector bodies which 
provided support services to residents within the Borough.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Borough’s key voluntary sector bodies be 
consulted on proposals to reduce grant support, as set out in the report, 
and a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Communities Advisory Board on the outcome of that process.  

COM 16/5   REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2016/17 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 in respect of Tonbridge 
Cemetery.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery, 
as detailed at Annex 2 to the report, be implemented with effect from 
1 April 2016.  
*  Referred to Cabinet

COM 16/6   MENTAL HEALTH CHARTER FOR SPORT AND RECREATION 

Decision Notice D160002MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out details of the Mental Health Charter for Sport and 
Recreation and highlighted its key aim of raising the issue of mental 
health and the use of sport and recreation to promote wellbeing and 
tackle discrimination.  The report invited the Council to ‘sign up’ to the 
Charter and set out the main actions required to promote its aims at a 
local level.

RECOMMENDED: That the Council formally sign up to the Mental 
Health Charter for Sport and Recreation.

COM 16/7   LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK USER SURVEY RESULTS 

Decision Notice D160003MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided information on the results of the user survey 

Page 10



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 11 January 2016

3

undertaken at Leybourne Lakes Country Park in 2015 and set out details 
of potential future improvements to toilet, refreshment and 
information/educational facilities.  

RECOMMENDED: That

(1) the 2015 market survey results for Leybourne Lakes Country Park 
be noted;

(2) the results of the survey be shared with users of the Park, the 
staff and volunteers and the Customer Panel; and

(3) further investigation be undertaken into the potential provision of 
a lakeside facility to meet the expressed needs of users.

COM 16/8   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

Decision Notice D160004MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided details of the Council’s response to the recent Kent 
County Council Health Improvement Consultation regarding the delivery 
of a range of health improvement services to residents of Kent.  In 
addition, updates on Public Health Funding, the activity of the Health 
Action Team (HAT) and the Minutes of the meetings of the West Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board were provided.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Council’s response to the Health Improvement Consultation 
be endorsed; and

(2) the update on Public Health Funding be noted.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

COM 16/9   CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the progress of key projects contained 
in the Council’s Capital Plan.

COM 16/10   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided details of recent performance by the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust.

Page 11



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 11 January 2016

4

COM 16/11   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the implementation of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 which placed new duties on the Council to 
tackle anti-social behaviour and working co-operatively with the police, 
social landlords and other agencies.  

COM 16/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.07 pm

Page 12



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

01 March 2016

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 KEY VOLUNTARY SECTOR BODIES – GRANT SUPPORT

To agree grant support and Service Level Agreements for the next three 
years.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 We reported to the Board in January of this year drawing attention to the annual 
core grants currently being awarded to the following key voluntary sector bodies in 
the Borough: 

Citizens Advice North and West Kent - £111,000
Voluntary Action within Kent (now renamed Imago) - £5,000
Voluntary Action Maidstone (now renamed Involve) - £5,000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge - £10,000
Age Concern Malling - £10,000
Maidstone and West Kent Mediation - £6,000

1.1.2 The report noted the Borough Council’s on-going and challenging financial 
position and the consequent need to secure the agreement of those bodies to a 
reduction in annual grant for the next three years to assist with the delivery of the 
Council’s savings targets as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was 
agreed that these bodies should be consulted on reductions to grant support in 
general range of 15% - 25%.

1.2  Citizens Advic
[...]
they would endeavour to continue the same level of service on a 
reduced grant with no need for any major amendments to their current existing 
Service Level Agreements.  

1.3.2 Organisations felt a similar reduction for all five bodies that we fund would be a 
fair approach to adopt and felt that a new 3 year agreement on funding would give 
them some level of certainty on which to plan services.  For all five organisations, 
good progress has been achieved against the objectives set out in the SLA’s 
agreed last year. It is therefore recommended that these be carried forward for the 
next three year period and that the annual grants for each of these organisations 
is reduced by a flat rate of 20%.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 Addressed via adopted Service Level Agreements (Annexes 1-6). 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 As discussed in the report, the following reductions in annual grant support have 
been agreed with the bodies concerned and are now recommended:

Citizens Advice North and West Kent - £16,000
Imago - £1000
Involve - £1000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge  - £2000

Page 14



3

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

Age Concern Malling - £2000
Mediation Services - £1200

1.5.2 This therefore generates annual savings over the next three years totalling 
£25,200.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 N/A

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That Service Level Agreements for the key Voluntary Sector Bodies as set out in 
Annexes 1- 6 of this report BE APPROVED;

1.8.2 That the following annual grants BE CONFIRMED for the three year period 
2016/17 – 2018/19:

Tonbridge and Malling CAB - £95000
Imago - £4000
Involve  - £4000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge - £8000
Age Concern Malling - £8000
Maidstone and West Kent Mediation - £4800

The Chief 
[...]
each, which is capable of being remedied, 
fails to remedy such breach within 28 days of receiving notice from TMBC as 
follows:

 The Mediation Schemes consistently fail to meet the requirements of the 
service specification.

 The Mediation Schemes  are convicted of a criminal offence which has a 
direct result on the fitness to provide a service

 The Mediation Schemes become bankrupt, insolvent or are wound up by 
the courts.

Grant Support

For each of the three years 2016/17, 17/18 and 18/19, the Council shall 
provide grant aid of £4800. 

Signed on behalf of Maidstone Mediation Scheme and West Kent Mediation

Signature

Name

Date

Position

Signed on behalf of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

Signature

Name

Date

Position

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

01 March 2016

Report of the Chief Executive 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 KCC REVIEW OF MOBILE LIBRARY PROVISION

To agree a response to the consultation

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Due to the significant financial challenges faced by KCC, a review of the current 
mobile library provision is being undertaken.  The aim is to make the service more 
efficient, stopping in only the places where they benefit customers the most.  KCC 
currently operates 11 mobile libraries, visiting 651 locations across Kent.

1.1.2 In redesigning the service, KCC have selected one criterion to assess usage: 
stops that have only had, on average, 2 or less visitors over the period October 
2014 – September 2015.  Under the current proposals, stops that meet this 
criterion will be withdrawn.

1.1.3 For the stops that remain, each would be on a new, fortnightly schedule, 
increasing the minimum stop time from 10 minutes to 30 minutes.  There are also 
proposals to expand the home library service and assist people to get online 
(through the help of a volunteer) to allow customers to order books online and 
have them dropped off and collected from their homes.

1.2 Mobile Stops in Tonbridge and Malling

1.2.1 Annex 1 shows the current and proposed stops within the borough.  It is clear that, 
under the suggested criteria, a number of stops will be withdrawn.  For some 
villages, several stops were taking place, so a withdrawal of some stops will not 
necessarily mean there is no provision in that area.  

1.2.2 The following areas will have no mobile library service going forward: Addington, 
Ditton, Dunks Green, East Malling, Golden Green, Ightham, Ivy Hatch, Ryarsh, 
Trottiscliffe, West Peckham and Wrotham.  Whilst any loss of service is 
unfortunate, it needs to be recognised that due to the very low numbers of 
residents using these stops (2 or less over a one year period) the impact on users 
across the borough will not be significant, particularly if measures are put in place 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

to assist and support residents with the home delivery service.  For this reason we 
cannot see any reason to object to the proposals within the consultation.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 None.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 N/A

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 N/A

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 That a response be made to KCC stating that TMBC has no objection to the 
current proposals to reduce the mobile library service.

The Chief Executive confirms that the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if 
approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Gill Fox

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 48



Location Stop name District Current
[...]
5-1500 15 Weekly Tuesday 0910-0940 30 Fortnightly

Wouldham School Lane Tonbridge Tuesday 1315-1415 30 Weekly X

Proposed that 

stop is 

withdrawn

Wouldham

Walter Burke 

Avenue Tonbridge Tuesday 1420-1440 20 Weekly Tuesday 0950-1020 30 Fortnightly

Wrotham Court Meadow Tonbridge Tuesday 1135-1210 35 Weekly X

Proposed that 

stop is 

withdrawn

Wrotham

Recreation 

Ground Tonbridge Tuesday 1310-1345 35 Weekly X

Proposed that 

stop is 

withdrawn

Wrotham West Street Tonbridge Tuesday 1350-1415 25 Weekly X

Proposed that 

stop is 

withdrawn

4

P
age 52



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

01 March 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision 

1 TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF CHARGES 
2016/17

Summary
This report brings forward a review of core charges for each facility 
managed on the Council’s behalf by the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
for Members consideration and approval.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust has been 
operating independently from the Council since 1 November 2013 managing the 
Council’s main leisure facilities under contract. The facilities include Larkfield 
Leisure Centre, Poult Wood Golf Centre, Tonbridge Swimming Pool, the Angel 
Centre, Tonbridge Farm All-Weather Area and Pitch Hire in Tonbridge.  

1.2 Review of Core Charges

1.2.1 The Council’s Management Agreement with the Leisure Trust states that as part 
of the Annual Service Planning Process the Core Pricing Schedule shall be 
reviewed by both parties for implementation from 1 April each year.

1.2.2 Whilst the Trust is entitled to reduce Core Prices at any time, it requires the 
Council's prior written consent to any increases in Core Prices which are in 
excess of the Consumer Price Index (CPl). CPI is calculated at the
[...]
d relations between people from different 
groups. The decisions recommended through this paper directly impact on end 
users. The impact has been analysed and varies between groups of people. The 
results of this analysis are set out immediately below.  As highlighted earlier within 
the report the proposed charges may have an impact on a reasonable number of 
older people, given the user profile of Poult Wood Golf Centre; which has been 
addressed by a phased introduction of the proposed increase over the next two 
years. 

1.9.2 Asset Management, Community, Healthy Lifestyles, Human Resources, 
Procurement, Young People

1.10 Recommendations

1.10.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the proposed Leisure Trust Core Charges outlined in [Annex 1] to this 
report be approved and implemented from 1 April 2016 with the exception 
of the concessionary rates at Poult Wood;

2) The proposed concessionary rates at Poult Wood be introduced over a two 
year period;

Page 56



5

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

3) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsgrounds be increased as outlined 
within the report for implementation from 1 April 2016.

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Stephen Gregg

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



PAPER C – ANNEX 1

PROPOSED CORE PRICES – 2016/17

OVERALL AVERAGE INCREASE – 0.46%

Larkfield Leisure Centre

Activity Charge 
2015-16

Charge 
2016-17

Percentage
Increase

Annual Membership
Adult 50.00 50.00 0.0%
Concession 25.00 25.00 0.0%
Disabled FREE FREE 0.0%
Family 100.00 100.00 0.0%
Leisure Pass FREE FREE 0.0%
Non-Member Day Entrance
Adult 2.00 2.00 0.0%
Concession 1.00 1.00 0.0%
Swim and Spa Membership
Adult, Direct Debit 30.00 30.00 0.0%
Co
[...]
%
Kickstart Membership, 0-10 Year Olds
Direct Debit 12.75 12.75 0.0%

Page 63



Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground

Activity Charge 
2015-16

Charge 
2016-17

Percentage
Increase

Crazy Golf (per hour, per person)
Adult 2.80 2.80 0.0%
Concession 2.40 2.40 0.0%
Family (2 Adults/2 Children) 7.60 7.60 0.0%

Poult Wood Golf Centre

Activity Charge 
2015-16

Charge 
2016-17

Percentage
Increase

18 Hole, Weekend/Bank Holiday
Adult, Discount Cardholder 21.00 21.00 0.0%
Adult, Visitor 25.00 25.00 0.0%
Junior/Student, Discount Cardholder 9.00 9.00 0.0%
Junior/Student, Visitor 10.00 10.00 0.0%
18 Hole, Weekday
Adult, Discount Cardholder 15.00 15.00 0.0%
Adult, Visitor 18.50 18.50 0.0%
Junior/Student, Discount Cardholder 8.50 8.50 0.0%
Junior/Student, Visitor 10.00 10.00 0.0%
OAP/Leisure Pass, Discount Cardholder 10.50 12.00 14.3%
OAP/Leisure Pass, Visitor 12.00 14.00 16.6%
Discount Card
Adult, Resident 27.50 27.50 0.0%
Adult, Non Resident 38.50 38.50 0.0%
Junior/Student, Resident 10.00 10.00 0.0%
Junior/Student, Non Resident 15.00 15.00 0.0%
9 Hole, Weekend/Bank Holiday
Adult, One Round 9.50 9.50 0.0%
Junior, One Round 6.00 6.00 0.0%
OAP/Leisure Pass, One Round 7.50 7.50 0.0%
9 Hole, Weekday
Adult, One Round 7.50 7.50 0.0%
Junior, One Round 4.00 4.00 0.0%
OAP/Leisure Pass, One Round 4.50 5.00 11.1%
Squash
Adult 7.00 7.00 0.0%
Junior 5.00 5.00 0.0%

OVERALL AVERAGE INCREASE – 0.46%

Page 64



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

01 March 2016

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LEISURE TRUST – ANNUAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17

Summary
This report updates on the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Leisure Trust and brings forward the Trust’s draft Annual Service Delivery 
Plan for 2016/17 for Member consideration and approval.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust has been 
operating independently from the Council since 1 November 2013 managing the 
Council’s main leisure facilities.

1.1.2 Regular communication between the Council and the Trust has continued to take 
place since the transfer, supported by set formal quarterly meetings.  The Trust 
supplies the Council with a set of monitoring reports and Key Performance 
Indicators, as detailed in the Management Agreement with a key document being 
the Annual Service Delivery Plan. The Annual Service Delivery Plan incorporates 
the relevant Key Priorities of the Council, including the Local Environment, Health 
and Wellbeing, Children and Young People and Community Safety. 

1.2 Review of Performance

1.2.1 The latest Annual Service Delivery Plan - Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
for Quarter 3 of the financial year covers the period 1 October to 31 December 
2015 and is attached at [Annex 1].  

1.2.2 The details shown in [Annex 1] have been limited to those directly related to the 
Council’s Agreed Service Outcome measures, however full copies of the 
Monitoring Report are available upon request.

1.2.3 The overall increase in direct debit and annual memberships in all categories of 
Health & Fitness/Swim & Spa remains positive, up 11% on the previous quarter 
and over 15% compared to last year. This is also reflected in the attrition rates, 
which despite the effective interventions being slightly down on target, still 
compare favourably with industry averages. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



2

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

1.2.4 Overall attendance at the leisure centres is marginally ahead of 2014/15, with 
0.8% or 6,400 more visits. There was a slight decrease in attendance at the Angel 
Centre in Quarter 3, compared to last year.  

1.2.5 Both junior membership schemes have seen an increase in numbers with 1040 
Young People now members. Excel junior membership
[...]
vironmental Management Strategy and Sales 
and Marketing Strategy.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 The transfer to the Leisure Trust has made a significant contribution to the 
Council’s savings.  The financial performance of the Trust continues to be 

Page 66



3

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

positive.  A review of the management fee will commence in June 2016 for the 
next 5 years.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 Health and safety arrangements are outlined in the Management Agreement with 
the Trust and are monitored through Key Performance Indicators, regular site 
inspections with spot checks and independent audits.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Policy Considerations

1.7.1 Asset Management, Community, Healthy Lifestyles, Young People.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan - 
Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for the period 1 October to 31 
December 2015 be noted; 

2) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust draft Annual Service Delivery Plan 
for 2016/17 as shown at Annex 2, be approved.   

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council’s Budget and 
Policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Stephen Gregg

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Service Delivery Plan
Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 

1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015

ANNEX 1

P
age 69



Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust
Annual Service Delivery Plan - 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 Outcomes and Targets

Annual Service Delivery Plan Outcomes and Targets – 1 Apri
[...]
of Finance & Transformation

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision  

1 HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK – SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Summary
This report updates Members on progress with a Capital Plan Project for 
Site Improvements at Haysden Country Park and brings forward a Capital 
Plan Evaluation for approval. 

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 A scheme for Site Improvements at Haysden Country Park currently sits on List C 
to be evaluated. The scheme is primarily based on suggested improvements by 
the Haysden Country Park Volunteers and includes proposed works to the 
western bank of Barden Lake. The scheme was originally placed in Cost Band C 
with an estimated cost of between £51,000 and £100,000.   

1.2 Project Update

1.2.1 A detailed scheme has now been developed in liaison with the Haysden Country 
Park Volunteers and includes revetment work on Barden Lake, marginal lake 
planting, jetty/viewing platform, picnic benches, play sculptures, path work, soft 
landscaping and drainage to alleviate flooding issues in the main car park. Full 
details of the proposed works can be found within the Capital Plan Evaluation at 
[Annex 1].

1.2.2 The total cost of the project is estimated at £46,000.     

1.3 Funding Update

1.3.1 A number of potential external funding opportunities were identified to support the 
project and I am pleased to advise Members that the Council in partnership with 
the Volunteers, has been successful in securing the following grants. £35,000 has 
been awarded from Cory Environmental Trust Britain and a £2,633 donation from 
Tonbridge and District Angling and Fish Preservation Society has been offered to 
support the drainage element of the project.

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



2

CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

1.4 Proposed Way Forward

1.4.1 To access the Cory funding a ‘Third Party Funder Contribution’ of 10% or £3,500 
is required to be paid.  The shortfall from the total project cost of £8,367 will also 
need to be s
[...]
esidents. So far in 2015/16 we have sent out over 50 Twitter messages about a 
variety of topics (such as crime prevention, events and advertising items such as 
the One Stop Shop).  

1.7.2 Follow us on Twitter @TM_CSP or on Facebook, search for Tonbridge & Malling 
Community Safety Partnership. 

1.8 Legal Implications

1.8.1 None

1.9 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.9.1 Any funding requirements are provided through the Community Safety 
Partnership. 

1.10 Risk Assessment

1.10.1 All risk assessments are under taken as appropriate. 

1.11 Policy Considerations

1.11.1 Crime & Disorder Reduction

Page 114



5

CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 01 March 2016

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Alison Finch

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Key Voluntary Sector Bodies - Grant Support
	Annex 1 - SLA Citizens Advice
	Annex 2 - SLA IMAGO
	Annex 3 - SLA Involve Kent
	Annex 4 - SLA Age UK
	Annex 5 - SLA Age Concern
	Annex 6 - SLA Maidstone and West Kent Mediation

	5 Kent County Council Review of Mobile Library Provision
	Annex 1

	6 Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust - Review of Charges 2016/17
	Annex 1- Core prices

	7 Leisure Trust - Annual Service Delivery Plan 2016/17
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2

	8 Haysden Country Park - Site Improvements
	ANNEX 1 List C Evaluation

	9 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Update
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 1st March, 2016

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs S Bell, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry 
and Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, D J Cure, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop 
and B J Luker were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bates 
and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

COM16/13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs S Bell declared an Other Significant Interest in the items 
relating to the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust as she was 
contracted, on a self-employed basis, to provide a service at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre.  She withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
these items.  Councillors O Baldock, M Heslop and N Heslop, while not 
declaring interests, asked that it be noted that they, or family members, 
used the facilities at the Angel Centre, Tonbridge.  

COM16/14   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities 
Advisory Board held on 11 January 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

COM16/15   KEY VOLUNTARY SECTOR BODIES - GRANT SUPPORT 

Decision Notice D160025MEM

Further to Decision No D160001MEM the report of the Chief Executive 
set out details of further negotiations held with the key voluntary sector 
bodies which received annual grants from the Council to provide support 
services to residents within the Borough.  



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 1 March 2016

2

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Service Level Agreements for the key Voluntary Sector 
Bodies, as set out in Annexes 1-6 of the report, be approved; and

(2) the following annual grants be confirmed for the three year period 
2016/17 – 2018/19:

Citizens Advice North and West Kent -  £95,000
Imago -  £4,000
Involve -  £4,000
Age UK Sevenoaks and Tonbridge -  £8,000
Age Concern Malling -  £8,000
Maidstone and West Kent Mediation -  £4,800

COM16/16   KENT COUNTY COUNCIL REVIEW OF MOBILE LIBRARY 
PROVISION 

Decision Notice D160026MEM

The report of the Chief Executive set out details of Kent County 
Council’s proposed reduction of the current mobile library provision 
following a review of the usage of the service.  It was noted that while 
the service would be withdrawn in a number of areas across the 
Borough, the impact on users would be insignificant and measures 
would be put in place to assist and support residents with the home 
delivery service.

RECOMMENDED:  That Kent County Council be advised that the 
Borough Council has no objection to the current proposals to reduce the 
mobile library service.

COM16/17   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF 
CHARGES 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out details of the existing and proposed core charges for 
the Council’s main leisure facilities operated under contract by the 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) with the exception of the concessionary rates at Poult Wood Golf 
Centre, the proposed Leisure Trust Core Charges, as outlined at 
Annex 1 to the report, be approved and implemented from 
1 April 2016;

(2) the proposed concessionary rates at Poult Wood Golf Centre be 
introduced as a 50/50 split over a two year period; and



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 1 March 2016

3

(3) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsgrounds be increased as 
outlined at paragraph 1.5 of the report and implemented from 
1 April 2016.

*Referred to Cabinet

COM16/18   LEISURE TRUST - ANNUAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 

Decision Notice D160027MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the recent performance of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust and brought forward the Trust’s 
draft Annual Service Delivery Plan for 2016/17.  

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery 
Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for the period 
1 October to 31 December 2015 be noted; and

(2) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust draft Annual Service 
Delivery Plan for 2016/17, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be 
approved.

COM16/19   HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK - SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services and the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on progress with a Capital Plan Project for Site Improvements at 
Haysden Country Park and set out details of the Capital Plan Evaluation 
of the proposed scheme.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the transfer of the capital plan scheme for the 
site improvements at Haysden Country Park to the Capital Plan (List A) 
be approved and the Capital Plan updated accordingly.  
*Referred to Cabinet

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

COM16/20   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CSP) UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on recent activity undertaken by the Tonbridge and 
Malling Community Safety Partnership.



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 1 March 2016

4

COM16/21   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.12 pm


